
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Orrell, 

Scott, Simpson-Laing, Taylor, R Watson and Waudby 
 

Date: Monday, 27 July 2009 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee held on 18 May 2009 and the minutes of 
the Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee held on 18 
May 2009, as the Ad Hoc Committee has now held its final 
meeting. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 24 July 
2009 at 5 pm. 
 



 

4. New Arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny in York  (Pages 
13 - 24) 
 

This report highlights the agreed changes to the Overview and 
Scrutiny function in York, detailing the terms of reference for the 
new committees and the resources available to support this 
function. 
 

5. Final Report of the Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee  (Pages 25 - 128) 
 

This report presents the final report of the Planning Enforcement 
Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee. 
 

6. Update Report - Referrals and Work Plans of the New 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees  (Pages 129 - 144) 
 

This report presents the work plans of all five Scrutiny Committees.  
It also details the referrals made by those Committees to Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair decides is 
[...]
nutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 MAY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), ASPDEN, 
PIERCE (VICE-CHAIR), SCOTT, SIMPSON-LAING, 
TAYLOR, R WATSON AND WAUDBY 

  

 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Scott declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 
6 (Extended Schools Final Report) as the parent of a child who used the 
extended schools facilities at Fishergate Primary School. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 6 (Extended Schools Final Report) as a parent of a child who 
used extended school facilities, as the treasurer of an out of school 
committee and as a governor of a school named in the report. 
 
Councillor Waudby declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6 (Extended Schools Final Report) as a school governor of Lakeside 
Primary School and the grandparent of a child who used out of school 
facilities. 
 
 

47. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2009 be 

signed as a correct record. 
 
 

48. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

49. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF 
PREVIOUS SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Members received a report updating them on the implementation of 
recommendations made as a result of previously completed scrutiny 
reviews on “Guidance for Sustainable Development” and “Takeaways: 
Powers of Enforcement”. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Members were asked to consider signing-off those recommendations 
where implementation had been completed or to refer any outstanding 
recommendations to the relevant committee in accordance with the 
restructuring of the overview and scrutiny function in York. 
 
Officers detailed the actions that had been taken to implement the 
recommendations, as outlined in the report. 
 
Members expressed concern at the lack of progress in implementing some 
of the recommendations in the “Guidance for Sustainable Development 
Review”. 
 
It was noted that, following the update received by SMC in February 2009, 
there remained two recommendations outstanding in respect of the 
“Recycling and Re-use Review”.  It was proposed that these would be 
referred to the Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That recommendation 8 of the “Guidance for 
Sustainable Development Review” and 
recommendations 1 and 2 of the “Takeaways: Powers 
of Enforcement Review” be signed-off as having been 
fully implemented1. 

 
(iii) That the outstanding recommendations from the 

“Recycling and Re-use Review” be referred to the 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
(iv) That recommendations 3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 

19, 21 and 25 of the “Guidance for Sustainable 
Development Review” be referred to the Economic 
and City Development Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for their implementation to be monitored. 

 
(v) That the Director of City Strategy be made aware of 

the Committee’s concerns regarding the delays in 
implementing some of the recommendations of the 
“Guidance for Sustainable Development Review”2. 

 
REASON: To raise awareness of those recommendations which had 

still to be implemented. 
 
Action Required  
1. Update recommendation tracking document  
2. Concerns of SMC to be forwarded to Director of City 
Strategy   
 
 
 
 
 

 
MC  
MC  

 

Page 4



50. COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA)  
 
Members received a report presenting best practice advice on how officers 
within the Council could support Members in dealing with potential CCfAs. 
 
Members were asked to consider adopting the process for dealing with 
CCfAs outlined in the draft guidance at Annex A of the report or revising 
the guidance and adopting the amended process.   
 
Members suggested that it would be useful for the process to include 
practical examples as to the types of activities that could be considered. 
 
Attention was drawn to the staffing implications that would arise in 
implementing the new processes and that the release of the frozen 
Scrutiny Assistant post would be essential to successfully support the 
CCfA process. 
 
RESOLVED: That the process for dealing with CCfA, outlined in Annex A 

of the report, be adopted. 
 
REASON: To ensure a suitable mechanism is in place for supporting 
   Members dealing with potential CCfAs. 
 
 

51. EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - EXTENDED SCHOOLS 
AGENDA FINAL REPORT  
 
Members received the final report from the Education Scrutiny Committee 
detailing their review of the Extended Schools Agenda.  The Chair of the 
committee went through the recommendations. 
 
Members were invited to support all, some or none of the 
recommendations detailed in the report and provide their comments prior 
to the report being considered by the Executive. 
 
A request was made that the final reports of all ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
included the names of the members of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the Extended Schools Final 
    Report be noted. 
 

(ii) That SMC supported the recommendations contained 
within the Final Report1. 

 
(iii) That the Education Scrutiny Committee be 

commended on their excellent report and thanks be 
recorded for the work they had carried out.  

 
(iv) That the final reports of all ad-hoc scrutiny committees 

include the names of the membership of the 
committee. 

 
REASON: To inform the Executive’s consideration of the final report. 

Page 5



 
Action Required  
1. Item to be added to Executive Forward Plan   
 

 
GR  

 
52. FINAL REPORT OF THE HUNGATE AD-HOC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
Members received the final report from the Hungate Ad-hoc Scrutiny 
Committee.  Details were given of the main findings of the review. 
 
The Chair of the committee explained the delays that had arisen in 
completing the review, including the submission of Freedom of Information 
requests.   
 
Members were invited to support all, some or none of the 
recommendations detailed in the report, and provide their comments prior 
to the report being considered by the Executive. 
 
Concerns were expressed that the review had not been carried out within 
the short timescale that had been envisaged and that the remit of the 
review had been such that questions remained unanswered.  It was 
suggested that the information collected during the course of the review 
should form the basis of a broader review into the wider issues raised.  
Members recognised that any new scrutiny review would benefit from 
being carried out by the same Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee Members, and 
agreed to individually consider what questions remained unanswered.  
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the final report of the Hungate Ad- 

hoc Scrutiny Committee be noted and the recommendations 
endorsed by SMC1. 
    

REASON: To inform the Executive’s consideration of the final report. 
 
Action Required  
1. Item to be added to Executive Forward Plan   
 
 

 
GR  

53. TRAFFIC CONGESTION REPORT  
 
Members received an interim report from the Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc 
Scrutiny Committee detailing their ongoing review and requesting a carry 
forward of the monies from the 2008/09 scrutiny budget previously 
allocated for the carrying out of a city-wide consultation survey. 
 
The Chair of the Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee explained 
the reasons for the delay in the review, including difficulties that had arisen 
in obtaining appropriate evaluations of long-term scenarios.  Having 
gathered the information to support the review, the Committee was now in 
a position to start production of their planned survey.  This would have a 
minimum cost of around £17,000. 
 
Having considered the findings to date contained within the draft report, 
Members considered the options available to them: 

Page 6



 

• To agree to request a carry forward of the remaining 2008/09 
scrutiny budget in order to finance the consultation survey; 

• To decide not to support the financing of the consultation survey 
and instruct the Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee to 
conclude their review based on the information gathered to date. 

 
Members paid tribute to the work that had been carried out by the 
committee and agreed on the importance of ensuring that residents were 
given every opportunity to express their views on these issues. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the findings to date, as detailed in the draft final 
    report, be noted. 
 

(ii) That SMC requested that the remaining 2008/09 
scrutiny budget to be carried forward in order to 
finance the planned consultation survey. 

 
(iii) That, in the event of approval of the carry forward not  

     being granted,  the matter be referred back to SMC. 
 
REASON: To agree a method for completing the Traffic Congestion 

Scrutiny Review. 
 
 

54. CHAIR'S COMMENTS  
 
The Chair reminded Members that this would be his last SMC meeting and 
expressed his appreciation of the contribution made by Members of the 
committee and by officers.  Councillor Galvin was thanked for the work that 
he had carried out as Chair of SMC and Members wished him well in his 
forthcoming duties as Lord Mayor. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.50 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING ENFORCEMENT AD HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 MAY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (CHAIR), DOUGLAS, 
PIERCE, WAUDBY AND GALVIN (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR WISEMAN 

 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this Agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

21. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2009 

be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair. 

 
 

22. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

23. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  - DRAFT FINAL REPORT.  
 
Members were presented with the draft final report of the ‘Planning 
Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee’ and the 8 recommendations 
which had arisen from the Committees review. 
 
Planning Officers advised the financial implications section of the report 
should make reference to potential monies required, for the purchase of 
mobile technology for the Planning Enforcement Team. 
 
 
 
The Chair thanked all Officers involved with this Scrutiny Committee for 
their hard work.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the following amendments to the 

recommendations of the ‘Planning Enforcement Ad 

Page 9



Hoc Scrutiny Committee, the Final Report be 
agreed.1,2. 

 
 
 
Recommendation 1 
 
That the Head of Development Control:  
 

(i) Prioritise new complaints/cases.             
 

(ii) Shorten the response time to letters sent in relation to  
breaches of planning regulations where there is discretion 
to do so.  

(iii) Introduce a weekly list detailing new planning enforcement 
cases split by Ward. 

 
Reason: To ensure that all cases are dealt with in a timely manner and that 
Ward Members are kept fully informed of new enforcement cases in their 
area. 
 
Recommendation 2 
 
That, once trigger points are reached and payment has not been received, 
Section 106 Agreements are promptly passed to Legal for action. 
 
Reason: To ensure City of York Council can pursue non-payment of 
Section 106 Agreements in a timely manner. 
 
Recommendation 3 
 
That Section 106 Agreements, incl
[...]
presentation at the next meeting of 
SMC  
2. Item to be added to the Executive Forward Plan to enable 
agreed Final Report to be presented to the Executive 
following its consideration by SMC.   

 
TW  
GR  

Page 11



 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Hyman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 

  

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 27th July 2009 

 
Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 
New Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York 

Summary 

1. This report highlights the agreed changes to the Overview & Scrutiny function in 
York, detailing the terms of reference for the new committees and the resources 
available to support the function. 

 Background 

2. At Full Council in November 2008 it was agreed to remove Executive Member 
Advisory Panels (EMAPs) from the decision making structure and replace the 
existing Scrutiny Committees with an increased number of alternative Scrutiny 
Committees.  

 
3. At Full Council in April 2009 Members agreed to retain the Scrutiny Management 

Committee and to the formation of the following five Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, to come into effect as from Annual Council in May 2009: 

 
� Effective Organisation  
� Economic & City Development 
� Learning & Culture 
� Community Safety 
� Health 

 
 

Consultation  

4. The decision to revise the Overview & Scrutiny function in York followed an 
extensive consultation process involving Members and senior officers, involving 
careful consideration of working structures and best practice at other Councils. 

Terms of Reference & Common Functions 
 
Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) 

 
5. This Committee oversees and co-ordinates the overview & scrutiny function, 

including: 
  

Agenda Item 4Page 13



 

• allocating responsibility for issues which fall between more than one 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

• periodically reviewing the overview and scrutiny procedures to ensure that 
the function is operating effectivel
[...]
here are no known Legal, HR, Finance, Equalities, Crime & Disorder, Property or 
Other implications associated with the recommendation in this report.   

Risk Management 
 

31. There are no known risks, associated with the recommendation in this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

32. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and provide comments. 

Reason: To inform Members of the new arrangements for scrutiny. 

 

Page 20



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Ext 1030 

Report Approved � Date 16 June 2009 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Ext. 2063 

    

All � Wards Affected:   
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers:  Reports to Full Council dated 22 January & 2 April 2009 
 

Annexes: 
 
Annex A – List of the Council’s Statutory Partners 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
 
 

Statutory Partners of the Council 
 
 
 

The public service providers covered by the duty to co-operate with the 
Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Committees are: 

 
 
 

 
Chief Officer of Police 
Police Authority 
Local Probation Boards 
Youth Offending Teams 
Primary Care Trusts 
NHS Foundation Trusts 
NHS Health Trusts 
The Learning Skills Council in England 
Jobcentre Plus 
Health and Safety Executive 
Fire & Rescue Authorities 
Metropolitan Passenger Transport  Authorities 
The Highways Agency 
The Environment Agency 
Natural England 
Regional Development Agencies 
National Park Authorities 
The Broads Authority 
Joint Waste Disposal Authorities 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee  
 

27th July 2009 

Report of the Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Service 

 

Final Report of the Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee 

Summary 

1. This report presents the final report of the Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee. 

[...]
elp with planning enforcement when possible. 

Reason: To reduce the number of outstanding cases. 

8. That the results of the Development Control Internal Review be fully 
communicated to all departmental staff. 

Reason: To ensure that all members of the department are fully aware of 
the outcome of the Internal Review. 

9. That a copy of the final report of the Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee be circulated to all Members involved with Planning 
Committees. 

Reason: To ensure that all Members are made aware of the 
recommendations of the Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 

 

Corporate Strategy 2009/2012 

8. The review was undertaken under the previous Corporate Strategy 2007-2011 
and related to the following Value: ‘Encouraging improvement in everything we 
do’. The Corporate Strategy has since been refreshed and this topic relates to 
the Effective Organisation Theme of the new document – ‘we shall be a 

Page 27



modern council, with high standards in all we do, living up to our values and be 
a great place to work.’ 

 Implications 

9. There are no implications associated with this report. The Implications arising 
from the review are set out in paragraphs 50 to 53 of the final report. 

Risk Management 
 

10. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations within this 
cover report or with the recommendations arising from the review. 

 Recommendations 

11. Members are asked to note the contents of the attached final report and its 
annexes and provide comments on the recommendations as shown in 
paragraph 7 of this report. 

Reason: To inform the Executive’s consideration of the final report. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Report Approved � Date 15th July 2009 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
None 
 


[...]
ph compares the annual number of new cases received against the annual number of 
cases closed, displayed as monthly averages.

Page 125



Annex N 

Annex G –  
 
Graph of s106 cases received and closed from 1/1/03 to 30/9/08 
 

S106 Cases EAST & WEST (AREAS COMBINED)

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Ave Rec (month)

Ave Close (month)

 
 

 
  S106 Cases EAST & WEST (AREAS COMBINED)   

 Ave Rec (month) Ave Close (month) Rec (year) Closed (year)  

2003 9.6 2.4 115 29  

2004 3.7 2.9 44 35  

2005 2.1 3.5 25 42  

2006 4.7 4.9 56 59  

2007 7.9 6.2 95 74  

2008 6.6 5.1 59 46 Up to 30 Sep 

 

 
This graph compares the annual number of new s106 cases received against the annual 
number of cases closed displayed as a monthly average.

Page 126



Annex N 

 

Annex H –  
 
Graph of total formal notices and other notices served each year from 2003 
 

0

5

10

15

20

25

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Formal Enforcement Notices

Other Formal Notices

 
 

 
Formal Enforcement Notices Other Formal Notices 

2003 13 12 

2004 7 3 

2005 23 19 

2006 8 5 

2007 19 13 

2008 7 7 

 
Formal Enforcement Notices includes Enforcement, Breach of Condition and Stop 
Notices. 
 
Other Formal Notices includes PCNs, s16 Notices, s330 Notices 

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 27 July 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 

 

Update Report – Referrals & Work Plans of New Scrutiny 
Committees 

Summary 

1. This report presents the work plans of all five Scrutiny Committees. It also 
details the referrals made by those Committees to Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC). 

 Background 

2. At full Council in April 2009 Members agreed to the formation of the following 
five Overview & Scrutiny Committees, to come into effect as from Annual 
Council in May 2009: 

� Effective Organisation 
� Economic & City Development 
� Learning & Culture 
� Community Safety 
� Health 
 

3. Acting as overseer to these Committees, SMC may allocate responsibility for 
issues which fall between more than one Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Update on Individual Scrutiny Committees 

Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

4. The Committee considered several reports and their work plan.  
 
Analysis 
 

5. The Effective Organisation Committee considered the full version of Year End 
Performance & Financial Report for 2008/09, recognising that the relevant 
information contained within the report was to be separated out into individual 
reports for each of the cross cutting standing scrutiny committees and re-
presented at each of their first meetings.  The report highlighted a number of 
issues, and Members identified the following as specific areas of concern: 

Agenda Item 6Page 129



• Significant budget pressures in both Children’s Services and HASS 
• The underachievement of income for Newgate Market 
• Concerns regarding graffiti and litter 

 
6. The Effective Organisation Committee recognised that once the information 

was presented to the relevant overview & scrutiny committees, those issues 
may be picked up, and a decision may be made to request further information 
and/or carry out a review, negating the need for the Effective Organisation 
Committee to get involved.   

7. In considering the identified budget pressures, the Committee agreed that if the 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, chose not to pursue the issues, they may like to consider 
the issues themselves from a more corporate standpoint.  They agreed to refer 
this to SMC for clarification on whether this would be suitable. 

8. In regard to the underachievement of income for Newgate Market, the 
Committee chose to refer the issue to SMC, as they were unsure whether this 
was an issue for themselves (in budget terms) or for Economic and City 
Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee in wider terms.   

9. Subsequently at their first meeting, the Economic and City Development 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee discussed their concerns regarding falling 
income from Newgate Market and their more general concerns about the 
market.   As a result, they have invited the Assistant Director (Economic 
Development & Partnerships) to present them with further information on the 
Economic Development Programme and on the market, at their next meeting. 

10.  Finally in regard to their concerns about graffiti and litter, the Effective  
Organisation Committee agreed that if the Community Safety Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee chose not to pursue the issue, they themselves may like to, 
in relation to the ‘under performance’ of the Council, and agreed to refer this to 
SMC as well for clarification on whether this would be suitable.  

11. At the first meeting of the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee no 
decisions were made as to which issues they might pursue, including the issues 
around graffiti and litter.  Instead they agreed to defer all decisions on possible 
topics for review and work planning until their next meeting in September. 

Outcome 

12.      The main outcomes from the meeting were: 

� A feasibility report on a possible topic for review on the use of the 
Executive Forward Plan, including why this was not currently showing 
information 4 months ahead, as is the legal requirement. 

� A further report on the Single Improvement Plan  
� A briefing on the ‘More for York’ programme  
� A report on the use of Reserves  

Page 130



� Corporate Health – staff sickness rates and corporate health and safety 
and the lack of corporate data for Equalities and Human Resources – 
Councillor Gunnell agreed to register a scrutiny topic 

� Project Management – some key projects appeared not to have been fully 
delivered within the agreed timeframe e.g. the University Pool - Councillor 
Merrett agreed to register a scrutiny topic. 

� ITT – meeting
[...]
ttee is attached at Annex E to this report. 

Consultation  

26. Members of the five Scrutiny Committees have been consulted on their 
individual work plan and the referrals 

Options  

27. Having considered the information contained within this report and the 
workplans provided at Annexes A-E, SMC may choose to provide guidance 
to the Effective Organisation Committee on whether the referred issues are 
suitable for them to review, or whether these would better fit the remit of one 
of the other Overview & Scrutiny Committees.  

Page 132



Analysis 
 

28. When deciding on which Committee to allocate the outlined referrals to 
Members should be mindful that some of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees have yet to populate their work plans and therefore it is not yet 
clear what their capacity for looking at the referred issues will be.  

Corporate Strategy  

29. This relates to the Effective Organisation theme of the recently refreshed 
Corporate Strategy – ‘We shall be a modern council with high standards in all 
we do, living up to values and be a great place to work’. 

 Implications 

30. There are no financial, human resources, equalities, legal, crime & disorder, 
information technology, property or other implications associated with this 
report.  

Risk Management 
 

31. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no 
known risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 

 Recommendations 

32. Members are asked to note the contents of the report and decide which 
Scrutiny Committee(s) to allocate the referrals to, in accordance with their role 
of monitoring workplans and allocating responsibility for issues identified as 
possibly falling across two or more Overview & Scrutiny Committees. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 
 
 
 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 55
[...]


Annex E 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2009-10 
 

 

Meeting Date Work Programme 
15 July 2009 1.   Report on Overview & Scrutiny Committees - Terms of Reference  

2.   Corporate Strategy – Key Performance Indicators & Actions for 2009/10  –  Understanding the corporate 
priorities relevant to the Committee’s ‘terms of reference’ in order to establish a baseline for making 
proposals for changes to the Corporate Priorities in 2010/11  

3.   2008/09 Year End Outturn Report     
4.   York Theatre Royal Service Level Agreement Performance Update 
5.   York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan – Performance Update 

30 September 2009 1.   First Quarter Monitoring Report  
2.   Chairs of Yor Ok Board and York @ Large invited to attend 
3.  Consideration of topics previously deferred by Education Scrutiny Committee 
 

9 December 2009 1.   Second quarter Monitoring Report  
 
 

27 January 2010 1. Budget Consultation 
2. Audit Commission Report on Use of Resources 
 

10 March 2010 1. Third Quarter Monitoring Report 
2. Annual Report from relevant Local Strategic Partners 
 

 

 
P

a
g
e
 1

4
3



P
a
g

e
 1

4
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	About CYC Meetings
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 18/05/2009 Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee

	4 New Arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny in York
	Annex A

	5 Final Report of the Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee
	Annex 1 - Final Report
	Annex A - Enforcement at York
	Annex B - Definition Section 106 Agreements
	Annex C - Planning Enforcement Choice of Routes
	Annex D - Questions and Responses Arising During the Course of the Review
	Annex E - Further Information on Key Objective (iii)
	Annex F - Information comparing York and other Authorities
	Annex G - Briefing Note on Land Charges Register
	Annex H - Briefing Note on Using Members as Witnesses
	Annex I  - Further Information on Key Objective (iv)
	Annex J - Internal Review Outline
	Annex K - Summary of Discussion Regarding Internal Review
	Annex L - Executive Summary - Powers of Enforcement Take Aways Scrutiny
	Annex M - Update on Recommendations arising from the Powers of Enforcement - Take-Aways Scrutiny Review
	Annex N - Report from Planning Enforcement Officers

	6 Update Report - Referrals and Work Plans of the New Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 JULY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR, 
R WATSON, WAUDBY AND HYMAN (SUBSTITUTE 
FOR COUNCILLOR ORRELL) 
COUNCILLOR B WATSON (IN ATTENDANCE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS ORRELL AND SCOTT 
 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Scrutiny 

Management Committee and the Planning Enforcement Ad 
Hoc Scrutiny Committee held on 18 May 2009 be signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. NEW ARRANGEMENTS FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN YORK  

 
Members received a report that highlighted the agreed changes to the 
Overview and Scrutiny function in York, detailing the terms of reference for 
the new committees and the resources available to support the function. 
 
It was noted that, although only three meetings of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee had been scheduled, it was likely that an 
additional meeting would need to be convened. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To inform Members of the new arrangements for scrutiny. 
 
 



5. FINAL REPORT OF THE PLANNING ENFORCEMENT AD HOC 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
Members received a report that presented the final report of the Planning 
Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee.   
 
The Chair of the Ad Hoc Committee went through the key findings and 
recommendations.  Members welcomed the recommendations that were 
being put forward.  
 
SMC Members commended the report and thanks were expressed to the 
Members of the Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee for 
their work in carrying out the review, to the Scrutiny Officer for the clarity 
and presentation of the draft final report and to those officers who had 
contributed to the review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the final report of the Planning 

Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee be noted and the 
recommendations endorsed by SMC.  

 
REASON: To inform the Executive’s consideration of the final report. 
 
 

6. UPDATE REPORT - REFERRALS AND WORK PLANS OF THE NEW 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 
Members received a report that presented the work plans of all five 
Scrutiny Committees.  It also detailed the referrals made by those 
Committees to Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
It was noted that the Effective Organisation Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had identified the following issues as specific areas of concern 
and had referred them to SMC for consideration in their role of allocating 
workplans and allocating responsibility for issues identified as possibly 
falling across two or more Overview and Scrutiny Committees: 
 

• Significant budget pressures in both Children’s Services and HASS 

• The underachievement of income for Newgate Market 

• Concerns regarding graffiti and litter 
 

It was noted that the Economic and City Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had already requested further information on Newgate 
Market. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That, in respect of the referrals made by the Effective 
Organisation Overview and Scrutiny Committee, SMC 
recommend that1: 

 

• The budget pressures in Children’s Services and 
HASS be considered by the Learning and Culture 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee2 and the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee3 respectively. 

• The underachievement of income for Newgate 
Market be considered by the Economic and City 
Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee3.  

• The concerns regarding graffiti and litter be 
forwarded to the Community Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in the first instance.  If the 
Committee did not consider it appropriate to pursue 
the issue at this time, the matter was to be referred 
back to SMC for further consideration2. 

 
REASON: In accordance with SMC’s role of monitoring workplans and 

allocating responsibility for issues identified as possibly falling 
across two or more Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

 
Action Required  
1. Prepare a report to Effective Organisation Scrutiny 
Committee on outcome of referrals  
2. Scrutiny Officer to ensure issue referred to relevant 
Scrutiny Committee  
3. Scrutiny Officer to ensure issue referred to relevant 
Scrutiny Committee   
 
 

 
MC  
 
MC  
 
TW  

 
 
 
 
Councillor P Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.10 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


